# 0 229955

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

### Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
NEC America, Inc.		10/01/2009	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NEC Corporation of America	
Street Address:	6535 North State Highway 161	
City:	Irving	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75039	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NEVADA	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2299550	AIMWORX
Registration Number:	2471097	AIMWORX
Registration Number:	2312461	CALLCENTERWORX
Registration Number:	2877802	CCDESIGN
Registration Number:	3376705	EMPOWER WORX
Registration Number:	2337722	QUEWORX

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (212)692-1020

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: gpgulia@duanemorris.com

Correspondent Name: Gregory P. Gulia, Esq./Duane Morris LLP

Address Line 1: 1540 Broadway

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-4086

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: R0319-00097

TRADEMARK

REEL: 004131 FRAME: 0607

900152165

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Gregory P. Gulia	
Signature:	/Gregory P. Gulia/	
Date:	01/14/2010	
Total Attachments: 3 source=NEC AM INC. DE - NEC CORP AM NV assign#page1.tif source=NEC AM INC. DE - NEC CORP AM NV assign#page2.tif source=NEC AM INC. DE - NEC CORP AM NV assign#page3.tif		

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004131 FRAME: 0608

**ASSIGNMENT** 

**United States Trademark Registrations** 

WHEREAS, NEC AMERICA, INC., a corporation organized and existing under

the laws of Delaware, with an address of 6535 North State Highway 161, Irving, Texas

75039, (hereinafter called "ASSIGNOR") is owner of the right, title and interest in and to

the trademarks listed in Schedule A which are of record in the U.S. Patent and

Trademark Office (hereinafter called the "TRADEMARKS"), and

WHEREAS, NEC CORPORATION OF AMERICA, a corporation organized and

existing under the laws of Nevada, with an address at 6535 North State Highway 161,

Irving, Texas 75039, (hereinafter called "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of acquiring the said

TRADEMARKS,

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is

hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR does hereby assign to ASSIGNEE the ASSIGNOR's

entire common law and statutory right, title and interest in and to the TRADEMARKS.

free and clear of all liens, claims and encumbrances, together with the goodwill of the

business connected with and symbolized by the said TRADEMARKS being assigned, in

the United States, its territories and possessions, and all causes of action for any and all

TRADEMARK

**REEL: 004131 FRAME: 0609** 

past infringements of the rights being assigned and the right to collect and retain proceeds therefrom.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR has caused this Assignment to be executed effective as of the 1st day of October, 2009.

NEC AMERICA, INC.

vame:

Gerald P. Kenney

Title:

Senior Vice President & General

Counsel

NEC CORPORATION OF AMERICA

Name: Gerald P. Kenney

Title: Se

Senior Vice President &

Counsel

TRADEMARK REEL: 004131 FRAME: 0610

General

## SCHEDULE A

# Trademark Registrations Transferred from NEC AMERICA, INC. (Delaware) to NEC CORPORATION OF AMERICA (Nevada)

TRADEMARK	APPLICATION NO.	REGISTRATION NO.
AIMWORX	75/482,239	2,299,550
AIMWORX & Design	75/828,268	2,471,097
CALLCENTERWORX	75/442,687	2,312,461
CCDESIGN	76/215,347	2,877,802
EMPOWER WORX	76/278,099	3,376,705
QUEWORX	75/571,152	2,337,722

**RECORDED: 01/14/2010** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 004131 FRAME: 0611